The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will
be made at the current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made as set out in the CSA.
Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make
all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments
to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Employer’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount
Rate: The following chart represents the City financial reporting entity’s proportionate share of the net
pension liability calculated using the current period discount rate assumption of 7.50%, as well as the
sensitivity to a 1% increase and 1% decrease in the current discount rate (amounts in thousands):

Change in the Net Pension Liability: Changes in the City financial reporting entity’s net pension liability
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018 were as follows (amounts in thousands):

Current
1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase

(6.50%) Rate (7.50%) (8.50%)

City's Net Pension Liability 685,382$   486,010$   316,746$

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

Balances at June 30, 2017 1,824,327$   1,398,358$   425,969$
Changes for the year:

Service cost 18,574   18,574
Interest 132,842   132,842
Difference between expected and

actual experience 24,312   24,312
Change in assumptions 40,990   40,990
Contributions - employer 26,506   (26,506)
Contributions - employee 15,352   (15,352)
Net investment income 114,134   (114,134)
Benefit payments, including refunds

of employee contributions (137,046)   (137,046)
Administrative expense (1,208)   1,208
Other changes 1,893   (1,893)

Net changes 79,672   19,631   60,041

Balances at June 30, 2018 1,903,999$   1,417,989$   486,010$

112

The date of the actuarial valuation upon which the total pension liability (TPL) is based on is December 31,
2017. The TPL as of June 30, 2018 is determined using standard roll forward techniques. The roll forward
calculation adds the normal cost for the first half of 2018 (also called the service cost), subtracts the actual
benefit payments and refunds for the six months, and then applies the expected single equivalent interest
rate (SEIR) for the period. This procedure was used to determine the TPL as of June 30, 2018, as shown in
the following table. In addition, an expected TPL as of June 30, 2018 is determined by rolling forward the